
2 April 1987 

H-rold Weisberg 
	 James Ray 

Frederick MD. 	 Sta*A 
Nashville, TN, 

Dear Haroldi 

Thank's for the draft of the af4'id-vit. I tthought everything could be written 

1 
on one page but it's se msmore authenic with the additional info. Anyway I think we 

could leave out par. 3 & 14 which I've yellow lined. I doubt if the 'hot sheet info 

would be germ-ne. Also, There was no reason for me not to "level" with Anyone about 

my staying at the 'Desoto. I told Huie, Hanes & Foreman. I did withhold the escape 

route from mo. prison from Hanes, Huie & Foreman to prdect helpeA and gave Huie the 

bedsheet story to keep real route as0Pof papers & FBI hands. As to the hotshe ts, if I 

recall there was also something kinky about the 'New Rebel. Did you ever see my 

registration card for that place? the FBI/JD & SC all say I heard K was going to Memphi 

on April 1st and drove to Rebel. This would have had me leaving Atlanta at about 10;PM 

& arriving in Memphis at about 1200) noon if there story was right, since I believe I 

checked into the Rebel about noon. (Noterthere is nothing uniquene about me checking 

into the Desoto. It could have been any motel. I did get it mixed up with the New Liebe] 

when I initially wrote out my itinei-5 for Huie. 

I didn't know anything of the Esquivel,except what I've read. 

Re Jerry, I guess a card now & then is better than a phone call. Re Carol, she moved 

but I promised her I would not give anyone her new address. Jerry, she claims, Put the 

he-ct on her via a reporter and initially she didn't want him to know her addres
s. Any-

w-y I'm sure she don't mind you having the address & I'll mentioned it to her the next 

time I write her--I se-n one of the kid's when she visited me here sever-'l year
s ago 

with him. ( Re Jerry & Stoner, I saw Stoner on TV when they had the trouble in 

Cummings, GA. He had a kkk outfit on. 

Well that's about it. Hnclosed is a copy of the letter whefein the FBI but the 

touch on me for $1.700 for thier service stations records. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 



r 	. 
U.S. Department of Justice 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

JUL 1 7 1984 
Washington. D.C. 20535 

Mr. James Earl Ray, 65477 
Station-A 
Nashville, Tennessee 37203 

Dear Mr. Ray: 

In response to your Freedom of Information Act 

(FOIA) request for information pertaining to the
 Martin Luther 

King, Jr., homicide, there are three basic issue
s to be 

addressed. 

In regard to number one of your letter, a search
 was 

conducted on the Desoto Motel and no identifiabl
e records were 

located. 

In reference to number two, your request for 

statements from other service station operators/
employees from 

the Memphis area is too vague. No accurate sear
ch can be 

conducted based on the limited information you p
rovided. 

However, we can do a hand search of the 44,000 p
ages of pre-

processed material at a cost of $1,700. 

Department of Justice regulations, (Title 28, Co
de 

of Federal Regulations, Sections 16.10 (b)(2) an
d (6)), 

authorize the charging of fees in searching for 
and 

reproducing requested records. We request searc
h fees in 

the amount of $8 an hour to locate the material 
you have 

requested. 

Make your check payable to the Federal Bureau of
 

Investigation in the amount of $1,700 and we wil
l conduct a 

search to locate the requested records. You can
 have someone 

visit the Reading Room at FBI Headquarters Wahi
ngton, D. C., 

to search the records on your behalf. An appoin
tment should 

be made 48 hours in advance by calling (202) 324
-3762. 

In regard to number three, a copy of your reques
t 

has been forwarded to our Memphis Field Office f
or handling 

and they will correspond directly with you. 

Sincer ly yours, 

-KvieLlY 

James K. Hall, Chief 
Freedom of Information-
Privacy Acts Section 

Records Management Division 

FBI/ 00J 



Mr. JUMOB Earl Ray, #65477 	 4/14/87 
Tenn. State Pen., Station A 
NashVille, TN 37219-5255 

Dear Jimmy, 

After a couple of days, when my wife has time, she' l retype the affidavit and I'll 
send it to you. 

Did you write y:ur dumdum brother? I've gotten another of those XmaJ cards he 
much have bought by the box, all the save, thin time with a return address. 

Check on Carol, thanks. She phoney from time to time and I thought she told. me 
she'd moved. 1 know she told me she didn't want Cumdum to know whore she is because 
in his innate longing for attention he has made problems for her and tho family. 

I wan not aware of anythina kinky at the New "ebel Motel and I did see and I 
think wrote about the registration. Was that in two different handwritings:, suggesting 
a later addition? 

My recollection of the time it wao announced that King was returning to Nmpalin 
is that it was in the afternoon, not at night. 

You say, "I didn't know anything of the Esquivol except what I read." Cone, now, 
JimalY• 

With regard tc the enclosed YTT letter, They were having some fun with you. The 
44,000 pagan they refer to are in their reading room. 

Now if you want to have some fun of your own, there is a longshot chance of 
it if you write them and ask if in their letter of 7/17/84 they are telling you that 
they checked the hemphis special King assassination index and found no references 
to the motel or the gas station and if they din't, would they please do that now? 

They have such an index and they lied to me about it, saying that it had been 
merged into the general inclines. 

Back to the gas stations - if I didn't tell you, there had been two on that 
corner. I was told that one had been torn down, possibly because of the 1973 energy 
crisis and those long gas linos and business problems. As I remember it, Willis 
Green War nearing a Texaco logo .hid he was black. Those the House aseasaine produced 
were not black. 

Sincerely, 

,./ 

Harold W eisberg 



AFF JAV T 

My namcis Harold Weisberg. I reside at 7627 Old Receiver Road, 

Frederick, Maryland. I am a former reporter, investigative reporter, 

United States Senate investigator and editor, intelligence analyst (Office 

of Strategic Services) and I am the author of six books on the assassination 

of President John F. Kennedy and its official investigations and one 

book on the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., and its official 

investigations. 

1. After publication of my book on the King assassination I 

conducted the invest:_igations for the habeas corpus proceeding in the 

case of Ray v. Rose and for the subsequent two weeks of evidentiary 

hearing in that case in federal district court in Memphis, Tennessee. 

After the end of that litigation I used the Freedom of Information Act 

(5 U.5.C. 552) to obtain access to the relevant information of the Depart-

ment of Justice and its components, including the Federal Bureau of 

Investigation and several of its field offices. 

2. After Mr. Ray informed me that on April 2, 1968, he had been 

at the De Soto Motel, near White Haven, Mississippi, which is just south 

of the city of Memphis, in particular because the disclosed official 

information did not reflect any official investigation at that motel, 

I went there, The manager, who was not the manager at the time Mr. Ray 

was there, did know of his having been there. He informed me that the 

registration cards for that period still existed (and he showed me the 

cards and where they were kept) and that one of the two maids who worked 

when Mr. Ray was there was working that day. At my request he got her 

and I questioned her. She stated that she was one of two maids then 

still employed at the De Soto Motel who had personal knowledge of Mr. 
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Ray's presence just before Dr. King was killed and that after he checked 

in he switched his accommodations, from the south leg of that motel, 

which is U-shaped, to the north leg. She also told me that she and 

the other maid had been interviewed by the FBI shortly after that assassi-

nation. 

3. The manager would not let me search for and locate Mr. Ray's 

registration card without the permission of the owner whose name he 

gave me. He did show me samples of registrations, which were on 3x5 

cards, as I now recall, normal indexing cards. Some bore only such 

simple legends as "hi there." The manager told me that under Mississippi 

law anything at all written on a card sufficed as a registration. 

4. The black woman to whom I spoke told me she was quite positive 

that the man who was there and switched rooms was James Earl Ray. She 

told me that she and the other maid discussed this after Mr. Ray was 

identified as "Eric Starvo Galt" and his picture was published. 

5. Mr. Robert Livingstone, a Memphis attorney, was of Mr. Ray's 

counsel. After I left the De Soto Motel I went to Mr. Livingstone's 

office to report this interview to him. I asked that he obtain the 

indicated affidavits instead of me because he is a lawyei and because 

the time I then had to be in the Memphis area was limited. Mr. Livingstone 

told me that he knew the owner of the De Soto Motel and that he would 

obtain the indicated affidavits and the registration card. 

6. I did not learn that Mr. Livingstone had not done this until 

I was in Memphis to assist in the preparation for the evidentiary hearing. 

I then had no time to do those things myself. 

7. I took photographs of the De Soto Motel and I recall its 

general appearance and layout. It was on the east side of the north-south 

highway, I think Highway No. 51. Looking at the motel from the road, 
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the open end of the "U" is toward the road and the office is at the open 

end. Behind the registration desk part of the office and separated from 

it by a cloth over the doorway was an office part of the motel. The registration 

cards were in boxes in a closet against the wall that separated it from 

the registration part of the office. 

8. On the way back to Memphis from the De Soto Motel I stopped off 

at the White Haven Rexall Pharmacy where, according to the voir dire in 

the original case against Mr. Ray, he had purchased some toilet goods. 

My inquiries there confirmed that it was he who had made those purchases. 

There is only a very short distance between this motel and this drugstore. 

9. FBI records I examined under the Freedom of Information Act 

disclose that various of its field offices had been instructed to check 

and investigate all the motels along roads and in areas where Mr. Ray was 

alleged to have been. There are a great number of such FBI investigations 

reported in the records I examined and they included the records of the 

registrations of the days of interest. However, there was no FBI :record 

of making any such investigation at the De Soto Motel, despite specific 

instructions that all such establishments in the Memphis area be checked. 

10. There was, however, a .record of the FBI's investigation at 

this pharmacy and of its investigations of and at what, to the best of 

my present recollection, it identified as the White Haven Bait and Minnow 

Shop. The FBI had investigated there in the course of its tracing of some 

cans of beer found at the scene of the crime. It decided that this beer 

had been purchased at that shop,. Because of the general instructions, 

to check all area motels, and because the FBI had actually investigated 

repeatedly almost at the De Soto Motel, whose employees informed me that 

it had been there, I believed that there had to be records of its having 

made an investigation at the De Soto Motel both at the time of the initial 
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investigation and after my book appeared because it includes Mr. Ray's 

statement that he had registered there April 2, 1968. I therefore made 

several special requests in this Freedom of Information Act matter, of 

the FBI and of the Department of Justice appeals officer, for the results 

of the FBI's investigations at the De Soto Motel. The federal district 

court for the District of Columbia and I were assured by both the FBI and 

the Department that there are no such FBI records in either the field office 

or FBI Headquarters in Washington. 

11. This was surprising to me because of my knowledge of FBI practices 

and procedures. It is standard FBI practice for agents to file interview 

reports on FBI Form FD 302, with a copy to FBIHQ. 

12: While this claimed nonexistence of De Soto Motel interview reports 

is an unusual departure from FBI practice, as is the absence of any ..-record 

of any investigation at the De Soto Motel when the FBI was instructed to 

cover all area motels, it is not without precedent in this particular matter. 

Of the other such instances of which I have personal knowledge from examination 

of the FBI's disclosed records and from special inquiries made by the FBI 

and the appeals office in response to my requests, the case of the FBI's 

interview of Charles Quitman Stephens is a parallel. Mr'. Stephens was 

used by the Department to place Mr. Ray at the rooming house from which 

the government claims the shot that killed Dr. King was fired. When the 

FBI obtained a photograph of Mr. Ray taken at a bartending school he attended 

under the Galt alias, it showed that photograph to Mr. Stephens. Mr. Stephens 

said that Ray was not the man he saw. Yet an affidavit from him making  

a Ray identification was used to obtain Mr. Ray's extradition from England. 

Mr. Stephens' negative identification was filmed and recorded and aired 

years later by CBS News. Allegedly the FBI has only an indirect reference 

to its interview with Stephens. In it the allegedly nonexisting interview 
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report is paraphrased as an inconclusive identification. Despite this the 

FBI insists it never had the interview report that it paraphrased. There 

are other such instances. All those of which I have personal knowledge 

reflect information that is inconsistent with the official account of the 

King assassination. 

13. There is no doubt at all from the many FBI records I have examined 

that it was ordered to conduct investigations at all the motels in the 

Memphis area that that this included the De Soto Motel. There is no doubt 

at all from my personal investigation that Mr. Ray was at the De Soto 

Motel the night of April 2, 1968 (Dr. King was assassinated April 4); that 

the FBI went there and conducted the ordered investigation; and that this 

was common knowledge at that motel thereafter. There is no doubt at all 

from standard FBI practice that at the very least an interview report, 

usually made on a Form FD 302, should have been forwarded to FBIHQ. And 

there is no doubt at all that the FBI and the Department of Justice informed 

me and then the federal district court for the District of Columbia that 

they have no such report and no such information in any other form. 

HAROLD WEISBERG 

FREDERICK COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Before me this 27th day of April 1987 Deponent Harold Weisberg 

has appeared and signed this affidavit, first having sworn that the statements 

made therein are true. 
My commission expires July 1, 1990. 

/7-Nt 	  

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR 	// 
FREDERICK COUNTY, MARYLAND 


